## A BILL FOR AN ACT

To amend Title 1 of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, by creating a new subsection 235, to provide for a commission to oversee the revision and publication of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

- 1 Section 1. Title 1 of the Code of the Federated States of
- 2 Micronesia is hereby amended by creating a new subsection 235
- 3 entitled "Code Revision Commission".
- 4 Section 2. Title 1 of the Code of the Federated States of
- 5 Micronesia is hereby amended by inserting a new subsection 235
- 6 to read as follows:
- 7 "Section 235. Code Revision Commission.
- 8 <u>Upon the enactment of this section, and at least once</u>
- 9 every 10 years thereafter, the Speaker of the
- 10 Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia shall
- 11 appoint a commission to oversee the revision of the
- 12 <u>Code of the Federated States of Micronesia and the</u>
- 13 <u>Congress shall appropriate a sum adequate for the</u>
- 14 commission to carry out its work. The commission
- shall publish a revised Code within two years of its
- 16 <u>appointment."</u>

17

18

19 Section 3. This act shall become law upon approval by the

```
1 President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its
2 becoming law without such approval.
 3
   Date: <u>1/30/12</u>
                             Introduced by: /s/ Wesley W. Simina
                                                  Wesley W. Simina
 5
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
```

2 of 2